RESOLUTION NO. 48-07 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCIL MEMBER Douglas Cline ON THE 15th DAY OF October, 2007.

A RESOLUTION AFFIRMING THE AUTHORITY OF THE GREENE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS TO CONSTRUCT, MAINTAIN AND OPERATE WATER AND SEWER WITHIN THE MUNICIPALITY, WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF GREENE COUNTY, OHIO.

WHEREAS, the Greene County Board of County Commissioners, under the authority of Chapters 6103 and 6117, Ohio Revised Code, have established water and sewer districts which serve the municipality, and

WHEREAS, the water and sewer districts preceded the incorporation of the municipality within the boundaries of Greene County, and

WHEREAS, the Ohio Revised Code provides that the area so incorporated or annexed remains under the jurisdiction of the Board of County Commissioners, and

WHEREAS, it is deemed desirable to formally affirm the authority of the Board so as to provide for the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the municipality.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. The Council of the City of Centerville does hereby affirm the authority of the Greene County Board of County Commissioners to construct, maintain and operate water and sewer services within the municipality, as provided in the Ohio Revised Code, within the boundaries of Greene County, Ohio.

PASSED THIS 15th day of Cotober, 2007.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohlo

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 48-07, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 15th day of October, 2007.

Olerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions. Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney